
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2012 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5  
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
 

  
Published: Monday, 5 March 2012 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=1157&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    

[...]
ermission), 
nor a subjective opinion relating to the design of 
the property.  When making a decision to refuse 
an application, the Committee will be asked to 
provide detailed reasons for refusal based on 
material planning considerations.   
If a decision is made to refuse an application, the 
applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  There 
is no third party right of appeal, although a third 
party can apply to the High Court for Judicial 
Review, which must be done within 3 months of 
the date of the decision.  



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

Chairman's Announcements 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 
 

Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 48 Pinn Way,   
Ruislip  
 
17220/APP/2011/2804 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Part two storey part first floor rear 
extension, part single storey 
rear/side extension, single storey 
side extension (repositioning 
utility), installation of additional 
windows to side elevations, 
involving demolition of (1) existing 
conservatory to rear, (2) existing 
attached garage to side and (3) 
existing lean-to utility to side. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

13 - 22 

7 111 Parkfield Crescent  
Ruislip  
 
68057/APP/2011/2934 
 
 

South 
Ruislip 
 

Erection of a 2-bedroom attached 
house with associated amenity 
space and parking (Part 
retrospective application). 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

23 - 34 



 

 

Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

8 206 Field End Road, 
Eastcote  
 
14770/APP/2012/50 
 
 

Cavendish 
 

Change of use from Use Class A1 
(Shops) to Use Class A5 (Hot 
Food Takeaway) involving 
installation of extractor duct to 
rear. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

35 - 46 

9 Harefield Hospital 
Bowling Club,  
Taylors Meadow,  
Hill End Road, 
Harefield  
6815/APP/2011/3095 

Harefield 
 

Installation of 2 x temporary 
portakabins for use as changing 
rooms involving demolition of 
existing outbuildings. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

47 - 58 

10 82 Catlins Lane, 
Pinner  
 
63932/APP/2011/2781 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Part two storey, part single storey 
side/rear extension with 1 rooflight 
involving demolition of existing 
garage to side. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

59 - 68 

11 89 Joel Street 
Northwood  
 
45536/APP/2011/3058 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Change of use from Use Class A1 
(Shops) to a disability vehicles 
shop (Sui Generis). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
subject to no further objections 
being received 

69 - 78 

12 53 Stanley Road 
Northwood  
 
44765/APP/2011/2983 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Single storey side/rear extension 
involving demolition of existing 
side extension. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

79 - 88 

 

Part 2 - Members Only 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Par 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

13 Enforcement Report                                                                                        89 - 96 

14 Enforcement Report                                                                                       97 - 106 

15 Enforcement Report                                                                                     107 - 114 

16 Any Other Business in Part 2 

Plans for North Planning Committee                                   115 - 160 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 

21 February 2012 

Meeting held in Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Councillors: Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 

LBH Officers Present:
James Rodger, Meg Hirani, Syed Shah, Sarah White and Nav Johal

Also Present: 
Councillors’ John Hensley, Jonathon Bianco, Andrew Retter, Philip 
Corthorne, Richard Lewis, Scott Seaman-Digby 

127. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 

None.  

128. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING (Agenda Item 2) 

Councillor Richard Lewis declared an interest in relation to Item 8, St John’s 
School, and remained in the room for the duration of this item.

129. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 2 
FEBRUARY 2012 (Agenda Item 3) 

These were agreed to be an accurate record.  

130. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4) 

None.  

131. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5) 

Items marked part 1 were considered in public and items parked part 2 were 
considered in private. There were no part 2 items to consider. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



132. ST JOHN'S SCHOOL, POTTER STREET HILL, NORTHWOOD - 
10795/APP/2011/2627 (Agenda Item 8) 

Retention of additional classroom and assembly area with library for 
pre-prep school, together with first aid room and staff toilet, without 
complying with condition 4 of planning permission ref: 
10795/APP/2001/1600 dated 21/11/2001 (which limited pupil numb
[...]
Item 
6)

Demolition of existing property and the erection of a two storey, with 
rooms in roofspace, six bedroom detached dwelling. 

This application was deferred at the North Planning Committee of the 20th 
December 2011 for a site visit. Members visited the site on the 24th January 
2012.

Planning permission was sought for the erection of a 6 bedroom detached 
house. The proposed house, would provide a satisfactory standard of 
accommodation for future occupiers and would not harm the amenities of 
nearby residents. With the proposed amendments, it was considered that 
the development would relate satisfactorily with the character and 
appearance of other houses in the street, the street scene and surrounding 
area generally. 

A new petition, objecting to the application, with 23 signatures had been 
received. Concerns had been raised by adjoining residents relating to the 
accuracy of the plans and in particular the distance the new property would 
extend beyond the rear of the current building, which on the plans is shown 
to align with the rear of No.37 at a distance of 5.105m; and the discrepancy 
in the report between paragraph 3 and paragraph 5.

Officers had been to the site twice and measured this distance, there was a 
discrepancy of around 100mm. Paragraph 3 was correct. With regard to 

Page 8



paragraph 5 this particular sentence was referring to No.41 and should say 
‘house’ as opposed to ‘houses’. 

In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the petition 
received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the meeting. Mr 
Jerry Hughes spoke on behaviour of the petitioners: 

 Mr Hughes stated that the plans shown in the report did not reflect the 
application adequately. He felt there were discrepancies in the accuracy 
of the plans. 

 The figures that were stated in the plans gave the planners the option to 
go further with the extension and closer into the neighbouring 
properties.

 The petitioner stated tha
[...]
ace effect.
 The new revised drawings did not contain the dimension of the side 

extension, as detailed in the officer’s report.
 Mrs Crowcroft asked that the conditions on the application contained a 

minimum distance. Neighbours and occupiers of Westcott had shown 
concern.

 There were problems with air vents to consider.  
 The Conservation Panel felt the side extension would be over dominant 

and not in-keep with the street scene. 

Officers confirmed that the conditions on the application required that the 
tiles and lights on the site be retained. Officers also confirmed that the plans 
set out in the addendum set out the distances. The rough cast was detailed 
in the conditions and was proposed to match. 

Page 10



Members commented that the property needed some work. The features of 
the property were being kept and the development would be a vast 
improvement.

Members had visited the site and thought it was an interesting development. 
It was noted that the urban and conservation officer stated in the report that 
the development was acceptable.  

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was unanimously agreed. 

Resolved –

That the application be approved as per the agenda and the changes 
set out in the addendum, and additional standard boundary treatment 
condition.

135. 5 POPLARS CLOSE, RUISLIP - 61775/APP/2011/1204 (Agenda Item 9) 

Single storey side/rear extension.

The application related to a semi-detached house dating from the 1930's on 
the southwestern side of Poplar Close, a cul-de-sac serving eleven 
dwellings and a scout hall. Poplar Close was off Ickenham Road, near the 
junction of Ickenham Road with High Street. 

The site was within the Developed Area as identified in the Hillingdon 
Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and the Ruislip Village Conservation Area. 

The proposal was for a side and rear extension that would wrap around the 
rear of the existing house. The house had been extended i
[...]
deration to the 

points that were raised regarding the application. 

Officers commented on the plans submitted with the application and stated 
that the Council had no control over who draws the plans. A number of 
minor revisions had been done on the plans due to some inaccuracies. 
Officers also commented that the proposal was a regular shape roof form. 
This was no different to a large amount of applications approved across the 
Borough, including in Conservation Areas.

Officers spoke about the flue and explained that for the application this 
would have to be taken down and that any new flue put back should have 
some control over by the Council. Therefore a condition would need to be 
added here.

Members agreed that they were not happy with the plans and felt that a site 
visit would be beneficial. It was also noted that the conservation officer 
comments in the report were not very detailed.

The recommendation for deferral was moved, seconded and on being put to 
the vote was unanimously agreed. 

Resolved –

That the application be deferred for a site visit. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.41 pm. 

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250692.  Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public.

Page 12



North Planning Committee - 13th March 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

48 PINN WAY RUISLIP

Part two storey part first floor rear extension, part single storey rear/side
extension, single storey side extension (repositioning utility), installation of
additional windows to side elevations, involving demolition of (1) existing
conservatory to rear, (2) existing attached garage to side and (3) existing
lean-to utility to side

18/11/2011

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 17220/APP/2011/2804

Drawing Nos: Location/Block Plan
601.301-1
Pho
[...]
xtending beyond permitted development is not within keeping of the character of the
house or others of the same style within the road;
2. The house has been modified already to the front and rear;
3. Further modifications would not be in keeping with other preperties in the road;
4. No consultation has taken place with neighbours where opinions could have been
voiced;
5. Too bulky;
6. Reduce light to side window of No.46;
7. Overlooking from obscure glazed side windows when opened;
8. Excessive glazing in single storey side extension.

Case Officer: matters raised in 1, 2, 3, and 5 relate to the visual impact of the scheme and
appearance and are addressed in the body of this report.  Item 4 relates to consultation.
A check has confirmed letters were sent and consultation has been acrried out in
accordance with statutory requirements. Items 6 and 7 relate to impacts to neighbours
which are addressed in the body of the report, as is Item 8.

17220/APP/2011/1920 48 Pinn Way Ruislip

Conversion of attached garage to side to habitable use and single storey rear extension
involving demolition of conservatory to rear

14-10-2011Decision Date: Approved

1.3 Relevant Planning History

Comment on Planning History

3. Comments on Public Consultations

Appeal:

Page 15



North Planning Committee - 13th March 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1 Policies:

BE13

BE15

BE19

BE20

BE21

BE22

BE23

BE24

New development must harmonise with the existing street scene.

Alterations and extensions to existing buildings

New development must improve or complement the character of the area.

Daylight and sunlight considerations.

Siting, bulk and proximity of new buildings/extensions.

Residential extensions/buildings of two or more storeys.

Requires the provision of adequate amenity space.

Requires new development to ensure adequate levels of privacy to

Part 2 P
[...]
licy
BE5 and BE15 of the Unitary Development Plan. The scheme is considered unacceptable
in this regard.

It is considered that all the proposed habitable rooms and those altered by the
development would maintain an adequate outlook and source of natural light, therefore
complying with Policy 5.3 of the London Plan (2011).

With regard to residential amenity, the continued glazing of the replacement single storey
side extension already exists. The replacement structure would still be of the same height,
behind and below the existing side boundary with No. 46 which comprises the brick wall of
the garage belonging to No. 46. This element is considered to have no additional impact
on privacy. The extension to the side facing No. 50 would be largely in the form as
approved and so is considered acceptable. The proposed new side windows facing No. 50
are proposed to be obscure glazed and a condition is recommended to ensure they would
be non-opening above a finished floor level of 1.8m. The proposed two storey rear
extension would be sited some distance away from the properties either side, at 4m and
5m to Nos. 46 and 50 respectively and beyond the 45 degree sight line recommended in
HDAS. There would be some overshadowing to the downstairs side window of the rear
single storey extension to No. 46. As this is not a primary window to a habitable room, this
element is considered to be of insufficient weight to refuse permission. The proposed two
storey extension would be 4m from the side window to No. 46. However, this window is
already partially obscured by a 1.8m wall and the permitted single storey extension. The
orientation is such that no material shadowing would occur. The 25 degrees referred in
the objections is not applicable in this context (para. 6.21 HDAS) to a subsidiary side
window. The proposed two storey element of the proposals and the amount of roof are
considered to fit well with the rear 'back-scape' of the properties. Although a new element
in this conte
[...]
STCOTE

Change of use from Use Class A1 (Shops) to Use Class A5 (Hot Food
Takeaway) involving installation of extractor duct to rear

09/01/2012

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 14770/APP/2012/50

Drawing Nos: Design & Access Statement
268A/2011
268/2011
268B/2011
OS Map
268C/2011

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for a change of use from Class A1 (retail) to a Class A5
(hot food take away) use. The change of use does not result in the proportion of frontage
in non-retail use within the secondary area exceeding 50% and it is considered that the
proposal would not impact on the amenities of adjoining occupiers to such an extent as
to justify refusal. The proposal is therefore considered acceptable in this instance.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

HH-T8

HH-OM1

NONSC

Time Limit - full planning application 3 years

Development in accordance with Approved Plans

Non Standard Condition

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in strict accordance with the
plans hereby approved unless consent to any variation is first obtained in writing from the
Local Planning Authority.

REASON
To ensure that the external appearance of the development is satisfactory and complies
with Policies BE13 and BE15 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies
(September 2007).

No development shall take place until details of an air, odour and fume extraction system
and a for the control of noise, vibration and odour emanating from the site has been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall
include such combination of measures as may be approved by the LPA. Thereafter, the

1

2

3

2. RECOMMENDATION

09/01
[...]
 

 
Item:11 Page: 69 Location: 89 Joel Street 
Amendments/Additional Information: Officer Comments 
Amend condition 3 by replacing the 
word 'sue' with the word 'use' 

For clarity 

 

Agenda Item 17

Page 161



Page 162

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 48 Pinn Way,  Ruislip - 17220/APP/2011/2804
	7 111 Parkfield Crescent, Ruislip - 68057/APP/2011/2934
	8 206 Field End Road, Eastcote - 14770/APP/2012/50
	9 Harefield Hospital Bowling Club, Taylors Meadow, Hill End Road, Harefield - 46815/APP/2011/3095
	10 82 Catlins Lane, Pinner - 63932/APP/2011/2781
	11 89 Joel Street Northwood - 45536/APP/2011/3058
	12 53 Stanley Road Northwood - 44765/APP/2011/2983
	13 Enforcement Report
	14 Enforcement Report
	15 Enforcement Report
	Plans for North Planning Committee
	17 Addendum



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
13 March 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
David Allam 
Jazz Dhillon 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
Brian Stead 
Tim Barker 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger (Head of Planning) 
Matthew Duigan (Central and South Team Leader) 
Syed Shah (Principal Traffic Engineer) 
Sarah White (Planning Lawyer) 
Charles Francis (Democratic Services) 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors Allan Kauffman and Shirley Harper O’Neil. 
  

136. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Allan Kauffman and Michael 
Markham with Councillors Brian Stead and Tim Barker acting as 
substitutes. 
 

 

137. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

138. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2012 were agreed as 
accurate record subject to amending paragraph 3 on page 8 of the 
agenda by adding the word ‘the’ between that and argument. 
 

 

139. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 None. 
 
 

 



  
140. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 

WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

 

 All items were considered in Part 1 with the exception of Items 13, 14 
and 15 which were considered in private. 
 

 

141. 48 PINN WAY,  RUISLIP - 17220/APP/2011/2804  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Part two storey part first floor rear extension, part single storey 
rear/side extension, single storey side extension (repositioning 
utility), installation of additional windows to side elevations, 
involving demolition of (1) existing conservatory to rear, (2) 
existing attached garage to side and (3) existing lean-to utility to 
side 
 
Officers introduced the report and in doing so, the Head of Planning 
requested the sentence ‘The proposed two storey element of the 
proposals and the amount of roof are considered to fit well with the rear 
'back-scape of the properties’, paragraph 4 on page 18 of the report to 
be removed. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
The petitioner made the following points: 

• Extending beyond permitted development was not within 
keeping of the character of the house or others of the same style 
within the road. 

• The proposed development would not be in keeping with other 
properties in the road. 

• The proposed development was too bulky. 
 
The agent made the following points: 

• The applicant had taken and followed the advice provided by the 
Planning Department. 

• The proposed development would blend in with the current 
street scene and harmonise with an area of special local 
character. 

• The petition received in objection to the proposal was not 
representative of the local area. 

 
Officers clarified that the main reason for the recommendation of 
refusal was because officers were of the view that the development 
would be detrimental to existing building and not be in keeping with an 
area of special character. 
 
In response to a query about the shadow diagrams, officers explained 
that the proposed development would not detrimentally affect right to 
light and it was the officer view that this reason could not be defended 
on appeal.  
 

James 
Rodger & 
Matthew 
Duigan 



  
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed 
 
Resolved – That the application be refused with six votes in 
favour, with one against.  
 

142. 111 PARKFIELD CRESCENT, RUISLIP - 68057/APP/2011/2934  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Erection of a 2-bedroom attached house with associated amenity 
space and parking (Part retrospective application) 
 
Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to 
the changes as set out in the addendum. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
The petitioner made the following points: 

• Parkfield Crescent predominantly consisted of 2 and 3 bedroom 
semi-detached properties. The proposed application would turn 
111 Parkfield Crescent into a terraced home which would be out 
of character with the current street scene and would result in the 
end house looking far too small and unsightly. 

• The proposed development would set a dangerous precedent 
for the road if it were approved. 

• The proposed development would result in place an undue 
pressure on the number of localised parking places and impede 
resident’s ability to park safely.  

• The proposed development would create a parking pressure in 
the evening and at the weekends. 

• The proposed development would affect the privacy of local 
residents. 

 
The agent  / applicant did not attend the meeting. 
 
Two Ward Councillors made the following points: 

• The proposed development was contrary to BE 13 (street 
scent), BE 19 (character of the local area), BE 20 (daylight and 
sunlight considerations) and BE 23 (provision of amenity space). 

• The developer had shown a disregard for the local area and had 
damaged fences and walls. 

• The developer had removed hedges and bushes which had 
resulted in a loss of privacy to local residents. 

• The Committee were urged to refuse the application. 
 
In discussing the application, the Committee agreed that attempting to 
squeeze further development onto the site would be a mistake and 
would be detrimental to the street scene and would fail to enhance the 
appearance of the local area.  
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 

James 
Rodger & 
Matthew 
Duigan 



  
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be refused as per the officer’s 
report and the changes set out in the addendum. 
 
 

143. 206 FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE - 14770/APP/2012/50  (Agenda 
Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Change of use from Use Class A1 (Shops) to Use Class A5 (Hot 
Food Takeaway) involving installation of extractor duct to rear 
 
The application was withdrawn by the Head of Planning. 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Matthew 
Duigan 

144. HAREFIELD HOSPITAL BOWLING CLUB, TAYLORS MEADOW, 
HILL END ROAD, HAREFIELD - 46815/APP/2011/3095  (Agenda 
Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Installation of 2 x temporary portakabins for use as changing 
rooms involving demolition of existing outbuildings 
 
Officer’s introduced the report. In discussing the application, the 
Committee agreed that outdoor leisure activities were important and 
recreational uses of the Green Belt should be supported. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved as per the officer’s 
report and the changes set out in the addendum. 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Matthew 
Duigan 

145. 82 CATLINS LANE, PINNER - 63932/APP/2011/2781  (Agenda Item 
10) 
 

Action by 

 Part two storey, part single storey side/rear extension with 1 
rooflight involving demolition of existing garage to side 
 
Officer’s introduced the report. In discussing the application, the 
Committee noted that the scheme was subordinate to the existing 
dwelling. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved as per the officer’s 
report and the changes set out in the addendum. 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Matthew 
Duigan 

146. 89 JOEL STREET NORTHWOOD - 45536/APP/2011/3058  (Agenda 
Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 Change of use from Use Class A1 (Shops) to a disability vehicles 
shop (Sui Generis) 
 
Officer’s introduced the report. In discussing the change of use 

James 
Rodger & 
Matthew 
Duigan 



  
application, Officers clarified that an error had been made and the 
application site was located in Northwood ward and not Northwood 
Hills as cited in the report.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved as per the officer’s 
report  and changes set out in the addendum. 
 

147. 53 STANLEY ROAD NORTHWOOD - 44765/APP/2011/2983  
(Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 Single storey side/rear extension involving demolition of existing 
side extension 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved as per the officer’s 
report  
 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Matthew 
Duigan 

148. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 This item is included in Part II as it contains information 
which a) is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and b) 
contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by 
virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person. The 
authority believes that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
The recommendation set out in the officer’s report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the 
officer’s report be agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision and 
the reasons for it outlined in this report into the public 
domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the formal 
breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 
The report relating to this decision is not available to the public 
because it contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order 
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding 

 



  
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
 

149. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

Action by 

 This item is included in Part II as it contains information 
which a) is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and b) 
contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by 
virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person. The 
authority believes that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
This item was deferred to enable officers to check and clarify the 
measurements cited in the officer report. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the item be deferred to a future committee meeting. 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Matthew 
Duigan 

150. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

Action by 

 This item is included in Part II as it contains information 
which a) is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and b) 
contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by 
virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person. The 
authority believes that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
The recommendation set out in the officer’s report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the 
officer’s report be agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision and 
the reasons for it outlined in this report into the public 
domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the formal 
breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 
The report relating to this decision is not available to the public 
because it contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 

James 
Rodger & 
Matthew 
Duigan 



  
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order 
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


